## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

## EPAS ID: PAT2670133

| SUBMISSION TYPE:        |                  | NEW ASSIGNMENT           |                                |                |  |  |
|-------------------------|------------------|--------------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:   |                  | ASSIGNMENT               |                                |                |  |  |
| CONVEYING PART          | Y DATA           |                          | 1                              |                |  |  |
|                         |                  | ١                        | lame                           | Execution Date |  |  |
| RALPH MEILI             |                  |                          |                                | 12/19/2009     |  |  |
| MARKUS HUNZIKE          | R                |                          | 12/09/2009                     |                |  |  |
| MICHAEL JEGER           |                  |                          |                                | 12/14/2009     |  |  |
| DAVID KOCH              |                  |                          |                                | 12/08/2009     |  |  |
| RAINER PONZER           |                  |                          |                                | 12/08/2009     |  |  |
| JOERN RICHTER           |                  |                          |                                | 12/14/2009     |  |  |
| ROGER BERGER            |                  |                          |                                | 12/08/2009     |  |  |
| Street Address:         |                  | EIMATTSTRASSE 3          |                                |                |  |  |
| Name:                   | SYNTHES C        | SYNTHES GMBH             |                                |                |  |  |
| Street Address:         | EIMATTSTR        | EIMATTSTRASSE 3          |                                |                |  |  |
| City:                   | OBERDORF         | OBERDORF                 |                                |                |  |  |
| State/Country:          | SWITZERLA        | SWITZERLAND              |                                |                |  |  |
| Postal Code:            | CH-4436          | CH-4436                  |                                |                |  |  |
| PROPERTY NUMBE          | ERS Total: 1     |                          |                                |                |  |  |
| Property Type           |                  |                          | Number                         |                |  |  |
| Application Number      |                  |                          | 13901002                       |                |  |  |
| CORRESPONDENC           | E DATA           |                          |                                |                |  |  |
| Fax Number:             | (21)             | 5)568-3                  | 439                            |                |  |  |
| Phone:                  | -                | -568-3                   |                                |                |  |  |
| Email:                  |                  | assignments@woodcock.com |                                |                |  |  |
| Correspondence wil      | l be sent via US | Mail w                   | hen the email attempt is unsuc | ccessful.      |  |  |
| Correspondent Nam       |                  |                          |                                |                |  |  |
| Address Line 1:         |                  |                          | H STREET                       |                |  |  |
| Address Line 2:         |                  |                          | TRE, 12TH FLOOR                |                |  |  |
| Address Line 4:         | PHI              | LADEL                    | PHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19104       |                |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: |                  |                          |                                |                |  |  |
| ATTORNEY DOCKE          | T NUMBER:        |                          | SYNT-5829                      | PATENT         |  |  |

| NAME OF SUBMITTER:   | ANN TREVISANI   |
|--|-----------------|
| Signature:   | /Ann Trevisani/ |
| Date:  | 01/07/2014      |
| Total Attachments: 4<br>source=SYN1112USCNT1 Assignment_EP Inventors to Synthes GmbH#page1.tif<br>source=SYN1112USCNT1 Assignment_EP Inventors to Synthes GmbH#page2.tif<br>source=SYN1112USCNT1 Assignment_EP Inventors to Synthes GmbH#page3.tif<br>source=SYN1112USCNT1 Assignment_EP Inventors to Synthes GmbH#page4.tif |                 |

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, (i) Ralph Meili, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Schulstrasse 31, CH-4132 Muttenz, Switzerland (ii) Markus Hunziker, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Gotthelfstrasse 27, CH-5000 Aarau, Switzerland; (iii) Michael Jeger, citizen of Switzerland, residing at Grabackerstrasse 15, 4441 Thuernen, Switzerland; (iv) David Koch, citizen of the United States, residing at Morgentalstrasse 5, 4416 Bubendorf, Switzerland; (v) Rainer Ponzer, citizen of Germany, residing at Baumgertenweg 31, CH-4204 Himmelried, Switzerland (vi) Joern Richter, citizen of Germany, residing at Fuchsrain 7, 79400 Kandern, Germany; and (vii) Roger Berger, citizen of Switzerland, residing at St. Pantaleonstrasse 20, CH-4413 Bueren, Switzerland, ASSIGNORS, are the inventors of the invention disclosed, described and/or claimed in U.S. Patent Application No. 12/614,082, which was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 6, 2009, entitled ZERO-PROFILE INTERBODY SPACER AND COUPLED PLATE ASSEMBLY, and all inventions described, disclosed or claimed therein (hereinafter "the Invention"), which is identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Attorney Docket No. 001227/1815, and which claims priority to Provisional Application No. 61/112,441, filed on November 7, 2008, identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1630, and Provisional Application No. 61/139,920, filed on December 22, 2008, identified by Stroock & Stroock & Lavan LLP Docket No. 001227/1654.

AND WHEREAS, Synthes GmbH, ASSIGNEE, a Swiss Company, organized under the laws of Switzerland and having a place of business at Eimattstrasse 3, Oberdorf, Switzerland CH-4436, is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under all the invention(s) as described, disclosed and/or claimed in the above-identified application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Invention, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Invention in any country, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Laws of the United States or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; including all applications for industrial property, all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof.

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns to insert hereinafter when known the application number and filing date of any international, regional, or national application already filed or filed hereafter for the Invention.

| Country: US | Application No. | 13/901,002 | Filing Date | 05/23/2013 |
|-------------|-----------------|------------|-------------|------------|
|-------------|-----------------|------------|-------------|------------|

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We have hereunto signed our names on the date(s) indicated opposite our respective signatures.

Date: 14/12/2003

WITNESS:

Jakob (Printed Name) (Signature)

12.09.09

melli

L.S.

\_\_L.S.

<u>Philh</u> Ralph Meili

Date:

Michael Jeger

Date: 12.14.09 <u>Hastensturvites</u> L.S.

WITNESS:

Date: 04.12.2009

Esther Jakob (Signature)

Date: 14.12.2003

WITNESS:

Esther Jakob (Printed Name) (Signature)

Date: 8.12.09

14.09 Date: ÒĘ L.S. David Koch

2

WITNESS:

Jakob Esther (Printed Name) (Signature)

Date: 12.08.09

-2-

PATENT REEL: 031905 FRAME: 0064

Date: 12.08.2009

L.S.

**Rainer** Ponzer

WITNESS:



Date: 14 12. 2003

WITNESS:



Date: 12/08/2009

WITNESS:

Esther Jakob (Printed Name (Signature)

12.08.09 Date: L.S. Joern Richter 12.14.09 Date: L.S. Roger Berger

12.08.09

- 3 -

Date:

PATENT REEL: 031905 FRAME: 0065

| ASSIGNEE:       | Synthes GmbH                                       |  |  |  |  |  |
|-----------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Andrea W. Burke | Authorized to sign on behalf of Synthes GmbH       |  |  |  |  |  |
| Signature:      | Andrea W. Muke                                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Position/Title: | Patent Counsel                                     |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address:        | Eimattstrasse 3<br>CH-4436 Oberdorf<br>Switzerland |  |  |  |  |  |

Date:

December 14, 2009

WITNESS:

(Printed Name) Jakob 12 .14.09 Date: (Signature)

- 4 -